AGENDA
Committee

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE & LEGAL
SERVICES

Date and Time
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2016, 9.00 AM

Venue

LEADERS CONFERENCE ROOM, LEVEL 5, COUNTY HALL,
ATLANTIC WHARF. CARDIFF.

Membership

Councillor Bale (Chairperson)
Councillors Hinchey, Margaret Jones, Magill and McKerlich

1

Apologies (if any)

2

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of interest (such declarations to be made in accordance
with the Members Code of Conduct).

3

Terms of Reference
To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head
of Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules
and any other relevant Council policies and procedures.

4

Exclusion of the Public
Information included in the following item is not for publication by virtue of
paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

5

Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve the minutes of the reconvened long-listing Committee held on 9 May
2016.

6

Appointment of Director Governance and Legal Services. (Pages 3 - 104)
To interview candidates and conclude the process for the appointment to the post
of Director Governance and Legal Services.

7

Dismissal (if required)
There is no consequential dismissal required from this process.

David Marr
Interim Monitoring Officer
Date: Wednesday, 11 May 2016
Contact: Gill Nurton, 029 2087 2432, g.nurton@cardiff.gov.uk
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Page 3

Dear Applicant,
The City of Cardiff Council needs creative, experienced and enterprising people with an appetite to
explore new ways of working across boundaries and sectors to secure the best possible outcomes
for Cardiff, the capital city of Wales and a leading UK core city.
We want the right people with the technical skill, managerial capacity and fresh perspectives to
support the political leadership in the delivery of a fast-paced and ambitious agenda, working
towards achieving the Council’s vision of becoming Europe’s most liveable Capital City.
This is an exciting opportunity to become part of a senior management team in a leading public
sector organisation with 15,000 employees delivering over 700 individual services to over 350,000
residents.
The Council wants to attract the best candidates to support the achievement of an important
agenda through a period of organisational change and improvement against a back cloth of
financial austerity. We are keen to develop a team which will ensure that there is a positive and
inclusive performance culture within the organisation that will serve to deliver the Council’s priorities
and put Cardiff at the forefront of local government in the UK.

Christine Salter
Corporate Director, Resources

Page 4

About the Job….

Resources Directorate
Director of Governance and Legal Services
Salary £120,000
The City of Cardiff Council, like many other public sector organisations, has to change in order to deliver
improved outcomes for its citizens whilst transforming how it works leading to the achievement of
efficiencies.
Reporting to the Corporate Director, Resources you will be responsible for the provision of accurate and
timely information and support for the Council’s Cabinet and Committees and all elected members,
providing a robust platform for open, transparent and challenging governance and decision making.
You will also be responsible for the management and development of the Council’s Legal Service,
including taking a lead role in optimising and growing the use of the Council’s resources by creatively using
risk-managed partnerships, collaborations and commercial ventures to best deliver the key services
needed by customers
You will need to be articulate, credible and able to win respect by giving clear expert advice, thinking
strategically and leading a broad range of functions.
Your in depth understanding of local authority governance and legal experience will enable you to shape
and influence the way that the Council delivers outcomes through the Corporate Plan and its related policy
agenda.
Your ability to establish constructive relationships with elected members, partner agencies and other
authorities will be key to ensuring that Cardiff is at the forefront of delivering excellent services.
You will be a core member of the Council’s senior management team and will also fulfil the statutory duties
and responsibilities of the authority’s Monitoring Officer.
For an informal discussion about this post, please contact the Corporate Director of Resources, Christine
Salter on (029) 2087 2300.
The Recruitment Process
Should you decide to make a formal application, the first stage will be shortlisting based on your
application. This is a Member appointment.
Closing Date
Monday 11th April 2016 at 12 noon
Queries
If you wish to have an informal discussion prior to application, please contact the Corporate Director,
Resources, Christine Salter on 029 2087 2301.
Equal Opportunities
Equal opportunities will be afforded to all applicants. Appointment will be made on merit.

Page 5

Role Profile

Role Title: Director, Governance and Legal Services –
Role requires an admitted Solicitor or Barrister with full CPD
Grade : Director Spot Salary
Primary Purpose of Role
• To take lead responsibility for the provision of accurate and timely information and support for the
Council’s Committees and all elected members, providing a robust platform for open, transparent and
challenging governance and decision-making; to provide strategic analysis and robust advice to Cabinet
Members with regard to best options and methods
[...]
ragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 89

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE & LEGAL 
SERVICES 

17 MAY 2016

Present: Councillor Bale (Chairperson).
Councillors Hinchey, Margaret Jones, Magill and McKerlich.

9 :   APOLOGIES 

No apologies were received. 

10 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were received. 

11 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other 
relevant Council policies and procedures. 

12 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:

Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and

Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

13 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the Appointment Committee on 9 May 2016 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

14 :   APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL SERVICES. 

The Committee was convened to interview the shortlist of candidates approved by 
the Committee on 9 May 2016 following the outcomes from the Assessment Centre.   
Three candidates had been shortlisted. 

As part of the interview process the Candidate made a 10 minute presentation and 
Members were given an opportunity to probe and question the content of the 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

presentation.  This was followed by formally agreed set questions and two mandatory 
questions. 

At the end of the interview process the Committee deliberated on the performance of 
each candidate against the competencies and model responses.  

The Committee agreed that they were able to appoint to the post of Director of 
Governance and Legal Services subject to satisfactory reference from their last role. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee 

1. subject to the receipt of satisfactory references from the current employer 
Candidate 2 be appointed Director of Governance and Legal Services at the spot 
annual salary associated with the post;

2. the selection process had been conducted in accordance with the appointments 
process and each candidates had been treated equally and fairly.  The 
successful candidate was appointed on merit. 

15 :   DISMISSAL 

There was no requirement for this item. 

The meeting terminated at 14.05 pm


